

AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ - Decisions of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee

Case	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Decision	Decision Date	Decision Nos.
A01	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ United Arab Emirates vs. Bahrain on 5 January 2019	United Arab Emirates player, Mr. Amer Abdulrahman Abdulla Husain Alhammadi (AFC/29178/UAE)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Amer Abdulrahman Abdulla Husain Alhammadi (AFC/29178/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Amer Abdulrahman Abdulla Husain Alhammadi (AFC/29178/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	06 January 2019	AC20190106DC01
A02	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Philippines on 7 January 2019	Korea Republic player, Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	08 January 2019	AC20190108DC02
A03	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Syria vs. Palestine on 6 January 2019	Palestine player, Mr. Mohammed N.A. Saleh (AFC/42381/PLE)	Expulsion (Indirect) Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 4.1.3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for receiving two (2) cautions during the same match.	1. Mr. Mohammed N.A. Saleh (AFC/42381/PLE) is automatically suspended for one (1) match arising from his indirect expulsion from the match between Syria and Palestine on 6 January 2019. 2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match: 2.1 Palestine vs. Australia on 11 January 2019 (automatic suspension). 3. Mr. Mohammed N.A. Saleh (AFC/42381/PLE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	08 January 2019	AC20190108DC03

A04	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Iraq vs. Vietnam on 8 January 2019	Vietnam player, Mr. Do Duy Manh (AFC/59836/VIE)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Do Duy Manh (AFC/59836/VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Do Duy Manh (AFC/59836/VIE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	09 January 2019	AC20190109DC04
A05	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Saudi Arabia vs. DPR Korea on 8 January 2019	DPR Korea player, Mr. Han Kwang Song (AFC/56193/PRK)	Expulsion (Indirect) Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 4.1.3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for receiving two (2) cautions during the same match.	1. Mr. Han Kwang Song (AFC/56193/PRK) is automatically suspended for one (1) match arising from his indirect expulsion from the match between Saudi Arabia and DPR Korea on 8 January 2019. 2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match: 2.1 DPR Korea vs. Qatar on 13 January 2019 (automatic suspension). 3. Mr. Han Kwang Song (AFC/56193/PRK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	11 January 2019	AC20190111DC05
A06	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Bahrain vs. Thailand on 10 January 2019	Thailand player, Mr. Adison Promrak (AFC/67548/THA)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Adison Promrak (AFC/67548/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Adison Promrak (AFC/67548/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	11 January 2019	AC20190111DC06

A07	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Uzbekistan vs. Oman on 9 January 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47.1.5, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 4.1.4, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the Player's goal by an offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty kick.	1. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match between Uzbekistan and Oman on 9 January 2019. 2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match: 2.1 Turkmenistan vs. Uzbekistan on 13 January 2019 (automatic suspension). 3. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.4 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	12 January 2019	AC20190112DC07
A08	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. Lebanon on 9 January 2019	Lebanon Head Coach, Mr. Miodrag Radulovic (AFC/45074/MNE)	Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant made comments which brought the game into disrepute.	1. Mr. Miodrag Radulovic (AFC/45074/MNE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Miodrag Radulovic (AFC/45074/MNE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	12 January 2019	AC20190112DC08
A09	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Oman vs. Japan on 13 January 2019	Oman player, Mr. Saad Suhail Juma Al Mukhaini (AFC/33662/OMA)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Saad Suhail Juma Al Mukhaini (AFC/33662/OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Saad Suhail Juma Al Mukhaini (AFC/33662/OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	14 January 2019	AC20190114DC09

A10	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Oman vs. Japan on 13 January 2019	Japan player, Mr. Minamino Takumi (AFC/41069/JPN)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Minamino Takumi (AFC/41069/JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Minamino Takumi (AFC/41069/JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	14 January 2019	AC20190114DC10
A11	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ DPR Korea vs. Qatar on 13 January 2019	DPR Korea player, Mr. Jong Il Gwan (AFC/29156/PRK)	Expulsion (Indirect) Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 4.1.3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for receiving two (2) cautions during the same match.	1. Mr. Jong Il Gwan (AFC/29156/PRK) is automatically suspended for one (1) match arising from his indirect expulsion from the match between DPR Korea and Qatar on 13 January 2019. 2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match: 2.1 Lebanon vs. DPR Korea on 17 January 2019 (automatic suspension). 3. Mr. Jong Il Gwan (AFC/29156/PRK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	15 January 2019	AC20190115DC11
A12	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ DPR Korea vs. Qatar on 13 January 2019	DPR Korea Football Association	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the referee during the match.	1. DPR Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. DPR Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	15 January 2019	AC20190115DC12
A13	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Palestine vs. Jordan on 15 January 2019	Jordan player, Mr. Anas Walid Khaled Bani-Yaseen (AFC/2509/JOR)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Anas Walid Khaled Bani-Yaseen (AFC/2509/JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Anas Walid Khaled Bani-Yaseen (AFC/2509/JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	16 January 2019	AC20190116DC13

A14	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Kyrgyz Republic vs. Philippines on 16 January 2019	Philippine Football Federation	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the referee during the match.	1. Philippine Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Philippine Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	17 January 2019	AC20190117DC14
A15	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Vietnam vs. Yemen on 16 January 2019	Yemen player, Mr. Abdulaziz Mohammed Ali Al-Gumaei (AFC/31093/YEM)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Abdulaziz Mohammed Ali Al-Gumaei (AFC/31093/YEM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Abdulaziz Mohammed Ali Al-Gumaei (AFC/31093/YEM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	17 January 2019	AC20190117DC15
A16	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Japan vs. Uzbekistan on 17 January 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	18 January 2019	AC20190118DC16

A17	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Australia vs. Syria on 15 January 2019	Australia Goalkeeper Coach, Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (irresponsible conduct) Article 47.2.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 4.1.4, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for using abusive language towards the Syrian team bench, an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	1. Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Australia vs. Syria on 15 January 2019. 2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match: 2.1 Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 21 January 2019 (automatic suspension). 3. Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.4 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 January 2019	AC20190120DC17
A18	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Oman on 20 January 2019	Oman player, Mr. Mohammed Saleh Ali Al Musallami (AFC/44492/OMA)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Mohammed Saleh Ali Al Musallami (AFC/44492/OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Mohammed Saleh Ali Al Musallami (AFC/44492/OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	21 January 2019	AC20190121DC18
A19	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Thailand vs. China P.R. on 20 January 2019	China P.R. player, Mr. Shi Ke (AFC/34397/CHN)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Shi Ke (AFC/34397/CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Shi Ke (AFC/34397/CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	21 January 2019	AC20190121DC19
A20	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 21 January 2019	Australia player, Mr. Rhyan Bert Grant (AFC/43046/AUS)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Rhyan Bert Grant (AFC/43046/AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Rhyan Bert Grant (AFC/43046/AUS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	22 January 2019	AC20190122DC20

A21	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ United Arab Emirates vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 21 January 2019	United Arab Emirates player, Mr. Khamis Esmaeel Khamis Zayed (AFC/35120/UAE)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Khamis Esmaeel Khamis Zayed (AFC/35120/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Khamis Esmaeel Khamis Zayed (AFC/35120/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	22 January 2019	AC20190122DC21
A22	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. Iraq on 22 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 January 2019	AC20190123DC22
A23	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. Iraq on 22 January 2019	Iraq player, Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 January 2019	AC20190123DC23
A24	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Korea Republic player, Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	26 January 2019	AC20190126DC24
A25	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	26 January 2019	AC20190126DC25

A26	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Oman vs. Turkmenistan on 17 January 2019	Oman Football Association	Team Official Delegation Article 20.1, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations Liability for spectator conduct Article 65.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered its team dressing room after the match.	1. Oman Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000 for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC26
A27	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 21 January 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Akhmedov Odil (AFC/11455/UZB)	Flash Interviews Article 34.1 read together with Article 34.2, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Akhmedov Odil (AFC/11455/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 34.1 read together with Article 34.2 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Akhmedov Odil (AFC/11455/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC27
A28	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Jordan vs. Vietnam on 20 January 2019	Jordan Assistant Coach, Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (irresponsible conduct) Article 47.2.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Article 4.1.4, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for pushing the fourth official.	1. Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL) is ordered to serve a two (2) month match suspension. The suspension shall apply to all matches in AFC Competitions for representative teams in the same category of football. This suspension shall include the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Jordan vs. Vietnam on 20 January 2019. 2. The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated. 3. Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.4 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC28
A29	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Jordan vs. Vietnam on 21 January 2019	Jordan Football Association	Liability for spectator conduct Article 65.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play during the match.	1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	Tuesday, January 29, 2019	AC20190129DC29

A30	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Jordan vs. Vietnam on 21 January 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Organisation of matches Article 64.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	One (1) spectator affiliated to the Jordan team invaded the field of play during the match.	<p>1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC30
A31	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Abdelkarim Hassan A Fadlalla (AFC/15819/QAT)	Team Bench and Technical Area Article 12.5, AFC Competition Operations Manual	The Defendant entered a restricted area for players who are serving a match suspension.	<p>1. Mr. Abdelhakim Hassan A Fadlalla (AFC/15819/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 12.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Abdelhakim Hassan A Fadlalla (AFC/15819/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC31
A32	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Assim Omer A Madibo (AFC/60257/QAT)	Team Bench and Technical Area Article 12.5, AFC Competition Operations Manual	The Defendant entered a restricted area for players who are serving a match suspension.	<p>1. Mr. Assim Omer A Madibo (AFC/60257/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 12.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Assim Omer A Madibo (AFC/60257/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC32